

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## ANNEX I

Substances which shall not be made available to members of the general public on their own, or in mixtures or substances including them, except if the concentration is equal to or lower than the limit values set out below

<b>Name of the substance and Chemical Abstracts Service Registry number(CAS RN)</b>	<b>Limit value</b>	<b>Combined Nomenclature (CN) code for a separate chemically defined compound meeting the requirements of Note 1 to Chapter 28 or 29 of the CN, respectively<sup>a</sup></b>	<b>Combined Nomenclature (CN) code for a mixture without constituents (e.g. mercury, precious or rare-earth metals or radioactive substances) which would determine classification under another CN code<sup>a</sup></b>
Hydrogen peroxide (CAS RN 7722-84-1)	12 % w/w	2847 00 00	3824 90 97
Nitromethane (CAS RN 75-52-5)	30 % w/w	2904 20 00	3824 90 97
Nitric acid (CAS RN 7697-37-2)	3 % w/w	2808 00 00	3824 90 97
Potassium chlorate (CAS RN 3811-04-9)	40 % w/w	2829 19 00	3824 90 97
Potassium perchlorate (CAS RN 7778-74-7)	40 % w/w	2829 90 10	3824 90 97
Sodium chlorate (CAS RN 7775-09-9)	40 % w/w	2829 11 00	3824 90 97
Sodium perchlorate (CAS RN 7601-89-0)	40 % w/w	2829 90 10	3824 90 97

<sup>a</sup> [<sup>1</sup>Council Regulation (EEC) No 2658/87 of 23 July 1987 on the tariff and statistical nomenclature and on the Common Customs Tariff (OJ L 256, 7.9.1987, p. 1).]

### Editorial Information

**XI** Substituted by [Corrigendum to Regulation \(EU\) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 January 2013 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors \(Official Journal of the European Union L 39 of 9 February 2013\)](#).

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## ANNEX II

Substances on their own or in mixtures or in substances for which suspicious transactions shall be reported

<b>Name of the substance and Chemical Abstracts Service Registry number(CAS RN)</b>	<b>[<sup>F2</sup>Combined Nomenclature (CN) code]<sup>a</sup></b>	<b>Combined Nomenclature (CN) code for mixtures without constituents (e.g. mercury, precious or rare-earth metals or radioactive substances) which would determine classification under another CN code<sup>a</sup></b>
Hexamine (CAS RN 100-97-0)	2921 29 00	3824 90 97
Sulphuric acid (CAS RN 7664-93-9)	2807 00 10	3824 90 97
Acetone (CAS RN 67-64-1)	2914 11 00	3824 90 97
Potassium nitrate (CAS RN 7757-79-1)	2834 21 00	3824 90 97
Sodium nitrate (CAS RN 7631-99-4)	3102 50 10 (natural)	3824 90 97
	3102 50 90 (other than natural)	3824 90 97
Calcium nitrate (CAS RN 10124-37-5)	2834 29 80	3824 90 97
Calcium ammonium nitrate (CAS RN 15245-12-2)	3102 60 00	3824 90 97
Ammonium nitrate (CAS RN 6484-52-2) [in concentration of 16 % by weight of nitrogen in relation to ammonium nitrate or higher]	3102 30 10 (in aqueous solution)	3824 90 97
	3102 30 90 (other)	
[ <sup>F3</sup> Magnesium, <i>powders</i> (CAS RN 7439-95-4) <sup>bc</sup>	ex 8104 30 00	]
[ <sup>F4</sup> Magnesium nitrate hexahydrate (CAS RN 13446-18-9)	2834 29 80	3824 90 96]
[ <sup>F1</sup> Aluminium, <i>powders</i>	ex 7603 10 00 ex 7603 20 00	]

**a** [<sup>N</sup>Regulation (EEC) No 2658/87.]

**b** [<sup>F1</sup>With a particle size less than 200 µm.]

**c** As a substance or in mixtures containing 70 % or more, by weight, of aluminium and/or magnesium.]

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

(CAS RN 7429-90-5)<sup>bc</sup>

**a** [<sup>X1</sup>Regulation (EEC) No 2658/87.]

**b** [<sup>F1</sup>With a particle size less than 200 µm.]

**c** As a substance or in mixtures containing 70 % or more, by weight, of aluminium and/or magnesium.]

#### Textual Amendments

- F1** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/214 of 30 November 2016 amending Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, as regards adding aluminium powder to the list of explosives precursors in Annex II (Text with EEA relevance).
- F2** Substituted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/214 of 30 November 2016 amending Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, as regards adding aluminium powder to the list of explosives precursors in Annex II (Text with EEA relevance).
- F3** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/216 of 30 November 2016 amending Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, as regards adding magnesium powder to the list of explosives precursors in Annex II (Text with EEA relevance).
- F4** Inserted by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/215 of 30 November 2016 amending Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, as regards adding magnesium nitrate hexahydrate to the list of explosives precursors in Annex II (Text with EEA relevance).

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1371 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision [SI 2019/742 reg. 51\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1371 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 4(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(5\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 6 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 7(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 7(6) substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(7\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(8\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(9\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(9\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(9\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(11\)](#)
- Art. 12 omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/742, reg. 51\(13\)](#) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1371 reg. 3\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12 substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(12\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. [S.I. 2019/742, reg. 51\(12\)](#) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1371, regs. 1, 3\(3\)\(b\)](#))
- Art. 13-18 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(13\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(14\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(1A) substituted for Art. 2(1) by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/742, reg. 51\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1371 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)

– Art. 3(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 51\(4\)](#)